Public Document Pack

ite. MANCHESTER

7 "\\\

P
O CITY COUNCIL

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing
Panel

Date: Wednesday, 7 June 2023

Time: 10.00 am
Venue: https://manchester-gov-uk.zoom.us/j/81614055737

Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting.

Access to the Virtual Hearing

Public access to the Virtual Hearing space available via the link above.

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee
Hearing Panel

Councillors - Grimshaw, Connolly and Hewitson



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel

Agenda

1.

Urgent Business
To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have
submitted as urgent.

Appeals

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items
in the confidential part of the agenda.

Interests

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal,
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare
that at the start of the item under consideration. If Members also
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item.

Summary Review Interim Steps - The Lawn Club, Hardman 5-34
Square, Manchester, M4 3HG

The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and

Licensing is enclosed.



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel

Information about the Committee

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises.

A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such
applications.

Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.

Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’'s website. Some additional copies
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.

The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of
the public are asked to leave.

Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.

Joanne Roney OBE

Chief Executive

Level 3, Town Hall Extension,
Albert Square,

Manchester, M60 2LA

Further Information

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee
Officer:

lan Smith

Tel: 0161 234 3043

Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk

This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 6 June 2023 by the Governance and Scrutiny
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension (Library Walk
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 4

Manchester City Council
Report for Resolution

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel — 7 June 2023

Subject: The Lawn Club, Hardman Square, Manchester, M4 3HG - (App ref:
LPU288837)

Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing

Summary

Interim Steps hearing for Summary Review of the premises licence under s53C of the
Licensing Act 2003

Recommendations

The Sub-Committee must take such of the steps under section 53(B) of the Licensing
Act 2003 (if any), that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives. The steps are:

To modify the conditions of the licence;

To exclude any of the licensable activities from the licence;
To remove the designated premises supervisor;

To suspend the licence

i A

The conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered
[...]
ons for:

Equal Opportunities Policy
Risk Management
Legal Considerations

Financial Consequences — Revenue

None

Financial Consequences — Capital

None

Contact Officers:

Name: Fraser Swift

Position: Principal Licensing Officer
Telephone: 0161 234 1176

E-mail: f.swift@manchester.gov.uk
Name: Ashia Magsood

Position: Technical Licensing Officer

Telephone: 0161 234 4139

E-mail: premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk

Background documents (available for public inspection):

¢ Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021

Page 6



Item 4

e Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2018
e Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005
¢ Any further documentary submissions by any party to the hearing

Page 7



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.1
2.2

2.3
2.3.1

23.2

233

ltem 4

Introduction

On 5 June 2023, an application was made by Greater Manchester Police
under s53A of the Licensing Act 2003 for a Summary Review of the Premises
Licence for The Lawn Club, Hardman Square, Manchester, M4 3HG in the
Deansgate ward of Manchester. A location map and photograph of the
premises is attached at Appendix 1.

Summary reviews can be undertaken when the police consider that the
premises concerned are associated with serious crime or serious disorder (or
both). The summary review process allows interim conditions to be quickly
attached to a licence and for the review of the licence to be fast tracked.

A 10 working-day public consultation exercise is undertaken in accordance
with Licensing Act 2003 regulations, requiring the application to be advertised
by the displaying of a blue notice at or on the premises and details of the
application to be published on the Council’s website.

Under section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003, the licensing authority must hold
a full review of the premises licence and determine the review within 28 days
after the day of receipt of the application.

Following the review under section 53C, the licensing authority must then
review the interim steps in place and determine whether it is appropriate for
the promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to remain in place, or if
they should be modified or withdrawn.

The Application

A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 2.

An application for the summary review of premises licence number 182538
under section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 was submitted by Greater
Manchester Police on 5 June 2023. The grounds of the application for review
are that in the opinion of a senior police officer the premises are associated
with serious crime or serious disorder or both.

Interim Steps pending the review

Within 48 hours of receiving a summary review application, under s53B of the
Licensing Act 2003 the licensing authority must consider whether it is
necessary to take interim steps pending the review of the licence for the
promotion of the licensing objectives.

The premises licence holder may make representations against the interim
steps taken by the licensing authority. Also under s53B, the licensing authority
must within 48 hours of the time of its receipt of the representations, hold a
hearing to consider those representations.

On the date of the review hearing, the licensing authority is required to review
any interim steps that are in place and consider whether it is appropriate for

Page 8



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

ltem 4

the promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to remain in place, or if
they should be modified or withdrawn.

Current Premises Licence

A copy of the current licence is attached at Appendix 3.
A copy of the outdoor management policy is attached at Appendix 4

The premises licence holder is Spinningfields Estate Limited and has held the
licence since 17/12/2015.

The designated premises supervisor is Thomas McCartney who has held this
position since 23/12/2021

The licensable activities permitted by the licence are:

Sale by retail of alcohol

Standard timings

Day Mon Tue Wed
[...]
lnerable customers and
medical emergencies

MS7  Maintain a safe capacity

MS8 Prevent noise nuisance from the premises

MS9  Effectively manage exterior spaces (eg beer gardens, smoking
areas, table and chair areas on the highway)

MS10 Operate effective cleansing arrangements, including ensuring the
premises and surrounding area are kept clean and free of litter, and

Page 12



5.2

5.3

54

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

ltem 4

adequate arrangements for the secure and responsible storage of
refuse

MS11 Ensure the wellbeing of children on the premises

MS12 Prevent underage sales of alcohol, including proxy sales

Conclusion

A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives:

o the prevention of crime and disorder

o public safety;

o the prevention of public nuisance; and

o the protection of children from harm.

In reaching the decision, regard must be had to relevant provisions of the
national guidance and the Council’s licensing policy statement.

The Panel must consider what steps are appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives.

In making its decision with regard to this interim steps hearing, the steps the
Panel can take are:

a) To modify the conditions of the licence;

b) To exclude any of the licensable activities from the licence;

C) To remove the designated premises supervisor;

d) To suspend the licence

The conditions of the licence, with the exception of mandatory conditions in
Appendix 1 of the licence, may be modified to alter or omit any of them or to
add any new condition, including restricting the times at which licensable
activities authorised by the licence can take place.

All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of
the application.

The Panel’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to
what it is intended to ach
[...]
they had been
told that the victim had got up and walked away.

Other GMP officers were then deployed to the location and the CCTV from the
premises was viewed and it showed an argument taking place between 2 males
and then a 3" male turns up and pulls out a black handgun, which thankfully
was not fired.

Officers also noted that there was biood inside the premises, near to the door of
the premises and then a trail of blood Ileading away from the premises.

Staff at the premises were spoken to and they confirm that they saw the firearm
and they provided the CCTV to the officers.

A crime for Possession of a Firearm with Intent to cause Fear of Violence has
now been submitted and there is a huge amount of investigation that now needs
to take place in relation to this incident and to identify those responsible. Also
the victim who was stabbd in the leg is still to be traced.

GMP therefore have serious concerns as to the safety of the customers and
staff at the premises due to possible reprisals.

The powers contained under section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 are

necessary and proportionate in light of the association that the premises has to
Serious Crime and Serious Disorder.

Page 18




Appendix 2, Item 4

In the interim Greater Manchester Police would request that the Licensing
Authority consider suspension of the Premises Licence until the full review is
heard before the committee. Serious Crime and Serious Disorder has occurred
at the premises and until the Licensing Committee hear the full review and all
the evidence that will be disclosed, to allow the premises to continue to operate
as a licensed premises gives concerns that further incidents of this nature will
occur at the premises and the licensing objectives will be further undermined.
Greater Manchester Police will say that the licensing objectives of the
Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Public Safety can only be promoted if the
premises licence was supsended until the final determination of the 
[...]
wed an argument taking place between 2 males
and then a 3rd male turns up and pulls out a black handgun, which thankfully
was not fired.

Officers also noted that there was blood inside the premises, near to the door
of the premises and then a trail of blood leading away from the premises.

Page 22



Appendix 2, Item 4

Staff at the premises were spoken to and they confirm that they saw the
firearm and they provided the CCTV to the officers.

A crime for Possession of a Firearm with Intent to cause Fear of Violence has
now been submitted and there is a huge amount of investigation that now
needs to take place in relation to this incident and to identify those
responsible. Also the victim who was stabbd in the leg is still to be traced.

GMP therefore have serious concerns as to the safety of the customers and
staff at the premises due to possible reprisals.

The powers contained under section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 are
necessary and proportionate in light of the association that the premises has
to Serious Crime and Serious Disorder.

In the interim Greater Manchester Police would request that the Licensing
Authority consider suspension of the Premises Licence until the full review is
heard before the committee. Serious Crime and Serious Disorder has occurred
at the premises and until the Licensing Committee hear the full review and all
the evidence that will be disclosed, to allow the premises to continue to
operate as a licensed premises gives concerns that further incidents of this
nature will occur at the premises and the licensing objectives will be further
undermined. Greater Manchester Police will say that the licensing objectives of
the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Public Safety can only be promoted
if the premises licence was supsended until the final determination of the
summary review.

Signature of applicant;
Date: s/¢ /23
Capacity: Licensing Constable

Contact details for matters concerning this application:
Address:

Manchester Town Hal
[...]
on a regular basis.

. The outside area shall be covered by the CCTV system which will be installed at the
premises.

. The area will be cleaned regularly.
Suitable receptacles shall be provided for smokers to dispose of cigarette butts.
Signs will be displayed in the area requesting customers keep noise to a minimum.

. Patrons who disregard signage and verbal instructions regarding noise will be asked to move
inside and/or leave the premises.

. Any local residents with concerns regarding the use of the outdoor areas of the premises will
be able to contact the premises licence holder or DPS on the following number: [x]. This will

be advertised by signage displayed on or near the premises.

Open containers of alcohol shall not be permitted to be taken beyond the boundary of the
outside area.

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Summary Review Interim Steps - The Lawn Club, Hardman Square, Manchester, M4 3HG
	Appendix 1- Location
	Appendix 2- Application Publish
	Appendix 3- Premises Licence- Publish
	Appendix 4- Policies -Publish




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  7 June 2023 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 7 June 2023 
 
 
Present: Councillor Grimshaw – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Connolly and Hewitson 
 
LACHP/23/37. Summary Review Interim Steps - The Lawn Club, Hardman 

Square, Manchester, M4 3HG  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Director of Planning, Building 
Control and Licensing regarding the above  The written papers and oral 
representations of the parties who attended were also considered, as well as the 
relevant legislation.  All parties attended the meeting virtually. 
  
The Hearing Panel noted that the premises were not opposing the Application 
however they considered the options open to them. 
  
Notwithstanding that this was a third party event, the Hearing Panel was extremely 
concerned that a person had been able to enter the venue in possession of a gun 
and went on to brandish the weapon. Although there was a dispute as to the 
presence of a knife, a member of the public had still felt the need to phone the police 
and a male had been reported as unconscious at/in the premises.  
  
The Hearing Panel expressed concern as to the safety of the staff and public as well 
to any potential reprisals from the offender(s).  The Panel was not satisfied that a 
modification of any licence conditions, excluding the sale of alcohol or the removal of 
the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) would immediately address those 
concerns and took the view that the only immediate measure to address their 
concerns would be the immediate suspension of the licence to enable the premises 
to liaise with the police in relation to future preventative measures that could be put in 
place. 
  
The Panel therefore considered the immediate suspension as the only measure and 
agreed that it was necessary and proportionate to prevent serious crime or serious 
disorder occurring or re-occurring and was appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objective of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder. 
  
All parties agreed to a Full Review hearing date on 26 June 2023 
  
Decision 
  
To suspend the licence with immediate effect pending the full Review to be heard on 
the 26 June 2023 pursuant to s53B(3)(d) of the Licensing Act 2003 
  
 
 
 


